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MINISTRY FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER 2017/87

Mr C H H Hunsinger (DA) to ask the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs: 

(1) What is the current amount owed to Eskom by each municipality which is considered to have defaulted on its payment agreement to the electricity supplier; (2) in each case, has (a) his department or (b) any provincial department of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs taken any action in terms of section 139(5) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996, to implement a financial recovery plan; if not, why not; if so, what was the outcome of this recovery plan; (3) what has he found to have been the reason why each specified municipality is not successful in addressing the Eskom debt? 												    NW91E

REPLY:
(1) Listed below are municipalities with payment arrangements, however these municipalities have defaulted at some point. These key defaulting municipalities’ combined contribution to overdue municipal debt is 87%.  

Table 1: Municipalities with valid payment arrangements, as at 31 January 2017
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Table 1 continued
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(2)(a) 	Section 139(5) states that if a municipality, in financial crisis, breaches its obligation to provide basic services or admits that it is unable to meet its financial commitments, the relevant provincial executive authority must impose a financial recovery plan. The Minister can only intervene in terms of Section 139(7) if the provincial executive authority cannot adequately exercise its power to perform the functions referred to in sub-sections 4 or 5. The national executive authority must then intervene. 
	
	National and provincial government is obligated, in terms of Section 154 of the Constitution, to support and strengthen the capacity of municipalities in managing their own affairs and exercising their own power to carry out functions. In holding municipalities accountable, CoGTA as part of the Inter-Ministerial Task Team on Eskom debt, has been in discussion with Premiers, MECs and Mayors. The Department has had engagements with various stakeholders to resolve the issue of Eskom debt. The following agreements were reached:

· Eskom proposed to reduce the current interest rate charged to municipalities that are in arrears from 5% to prime plus 2,5%.
· Eskom will review charging interest after 15 days as opposed to 30 days, in terms of the PFMA. 
· Eskom has agreed to allocate the payments by municipalities first toward the principal  debt before the interest.
· The majority of municipalities have been assisted to enter into payment agreements. In August 2016, only 24 municipalities had agreements in place. However, as at January 2017, it has increased to 54.
· The Inter-Ministerial Task Team is in the process of resolving the legislative matters on electricity reticulation between Eskom and municipalities.

(3)  	Based on Eskom’s interaction with municipalities and the Inter-Ministerial Task team (DPE/CoGTA/NT) during 2016, the following common challenges were identified as contributing to the municipalities not honouring their financial obligations with Eskom: 

	i) Financial
· Cross-subsidisation of electricity revenue for other municipal services.
· Electricity tariff setting is not cost-reflective.
· Some municipalities are grant-dependent.
· Notified Maximum Demand (NMD) penalties and interest on arrears makes it difficult to decrease the principal debt.
ii) Technical
· Eskom charges a high penalty when municipalities exceed the NMD.
· Theft and losses of electricity equates to as much as 50% of purchases in some municipalities.
· A maintenance backlog in infrastructure results in high technical losses.
iii) Legislative Framework
· Municipalities are unable to effect credit control measures in Eskom-supplied areas of electricity supply.
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Municipalities with Payment Arrangements as at 31 Jan 2017

Overdue as at 31 

January 2017

Eastern Cape Municipalities 328 270 762 R             

Dr Beyers Naude 21 626 373 R                

KSD 62 535 733 R                

Makana 46 860 682 R                

Raymond Mhlaba 70 380 549 R                

Walter Sisulu 126 867 425 R             

Free State Municipalities 3 683 969 083 R          

Mantsopa Local 93 874 389 R                

Masilonyana Local  33 823 510 R                

Moqhaka Local  124 657 289 R             

Nala Local   161 435 136 R             

Nketoana Local  117 194 971 R             

Phumelela Local  63 839 355 R                

Tokologo Local  25 714 014 R                

Dihlabeng Local  122 046 046 R             

Mafube Local 56 505 801 R                

Maluti a Phofung Local 1 678 505 109 R          

Matjhabeng Local 1 206 373 462 R          

Gauteng Municipalities 508 146 979 R             

Mogale City 127 731 490 R             

Emfuleni Local  112 993 570 R             

Lesedi Local  19 156 736 R                

Merafong Local  99 138 730 R                

Randfontein  149 126 454 R             

KZN Municipalities 6 073 647 R                  

eDumbe Local  2 657 804 R                  

Mpofana  Local  3 415 843 R                  

Limpopo Municipalities 287 104 138 R             

BELA-BELA Local  547 963 R                     

Modimolle Local  78 899 132 R                

MOOKGOPHONG Local  91 434 936 R                

Musina Local  116 222 108 R             
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Municipalities with Payment Arrangements as at 31 Jan 2017

Sum of Overdue 

January 2017

Mpumalanga Municipalities 2 216 554 214 R          

Chief Albert Luthuli 19 209 558 R                

City of Mbombela 30 822 100 R                

Dipaleseng Local  12 468 889 R                

Emakhazeni Local  38 241 350 R                

Emalahleni Local  937 910 681 R             

GOVAN MBEKI  352 173 797 R             

Mkhondo Local  44 000 000 R                

Msukaligwa Local  139 460 616 R             

THABA CHWEU Local  364 846 202 R             

Lekwa Local 277 421 021 R             

North West Municipalities 780 401 532 R             

City of Matlosana 137 268 033 R             

Disobotla Local  196 669 743 R             

Kgetleng Riviers Local  50 784 331 R                

Lekwa Taamane Local  43 408 806 R                

Madibeng Local  18 481 086 R                

Mamusa Local  52 650 051 R                

Maquassi Hills Local  3 230 359 R                  

Naledi Local  217 041 441 R             

Ramotshere Moiloa Local  21 682 561 R                

Ventersdorp Local  39 185 122 R                

Northern Cape Municipalities 465 122 849 R             

New Khai Garib entity (Kakamas, Kenhardt & Keimoes) 92 210 020 R                

Dikgatlong Local  43 873 154 R                

Emthanjeni Local  12 502 182 R                

Ga-Segonyana Local  21 401 214 R                

Magareng Local  26 673 860 R                

Namakhoi Local  75 215 982 R                

Phokwane Local  5 360 770 R                  

Siyancuma Local  72 294 065 R                

Siyathemba Local  16 958 881 R                

Tsantsabane Local  58 886 223 R                

Thembelihle Local* 39 746 499 R                

Western Cape Municipalities 11 299 478 R                

Kannaland (Calitzdorp) & (Ladismith) 11 299 478 R                

Grand Total 8 286 942 682 R          
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